(B) the individual and all other individuals with whom:

(i) the individual shares ownership; or
(ii) the individual is purchasing the property under a
contract;

as joint tenants or tenants in common;
for the calendar year preceding the year in which the deduction is
claimed did not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000);
(3) for assessment dates after December 31, 2019:

(A) the individual had, in the case of an individual who filed
a single return, adjusted gross income (as defined in Section
62 of the Internal Revenue Code) not exceeding thirty
thousand dollars ($30,000), and beginning for the January 1,

[...]

(B) after December 31, 2019, the individual and any
individuals covered by subdivision (3)(C) reside on the real
property, mobile home, or manufactured home;

(6) except as provided in subsection (i), the assessed value of the
real property, mobile home, or manufactured home does not
exceed two hundred forty thousand dollars ($240,000);
(7) the individual receives no other property tax deduction for the
year in which the deduction is claimed, except the deductions
provided by sections 37, (for assessment dates after February 28,
2008) 37.5, and 38 of this chapter; and
(8) the person:

[...]

applied to the adjusted amount of income from the immediately

preceding year.
(b) Except as provided in subsection (h), in the case of real property,

an individual's deduction under this section equals the lesser of:
(1) one-half (1/2) of the assessed value of the real property; or
(2) fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000).

(c) Except as provided in subsection (h) and section 40.5 of this
chapter, in the case of a mobile home that is not assessed as real
property or a manufactured home which is not assessed as real
property, an individual's deduction under this section equals the lesser
of:

(1) one-half (1/2) of the assessed value of the mobile home or
manufactured home; or
(2) fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000).

(d) An individual may not be denied the deduction provided under
this section because the individual is absent from the real property,
mobile home, or manufactured home while in a nursing home or
hospital.

(e) For purposes of this section, if real property, a mobile home, or

[...]

(e) This section expires January 1, 2027.
SECTION 22. IC 6-1.1-12-11, AS AMENDED BY P.L.148-2015,

SECTION 6, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
JANUARY 1, 2025 (RETROACTIVE)]: Sec. 11. (a) Except as
provided in section 40.5 of this chapter, an individual may have the
sum of twelve thousand four hundred eighty dollars ($12,480) deducted
from the assessed value of real property, mobile home not assessed as
real property, or manufactured home not assessed as real property that
the individual owns, or that the individual is buying under a contract
that provides that the individual is to pay property taxes on the real

[...]

(2) the real property, mobile home, or manufactured home is
principally used and occupied by the individual as the individual's
residence;
(3) the individual's taxable gross income for the calendar year
preceding the year in which the deduction is claimed did not
exceed seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000); and
(4) the individual:

(A) owns the real property, mobile home, or manufactured

home; or
(B) is buying the real property, mobile home, or manufactured
home under contract;

on the date the statement required by section 12 of this chapter is
filed.

[...]

(e) This section expires January 1, 2027.
SECTION 24. IC 6-1.1-12-13, AS AMENDED BY

P.L.293-2013(ts), SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS
FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2025 (RETROACTIVE)]:
Sec. 13. (a) Except as provided in section 40.5 of this chapter, an
individual may have twenty-four thousand nine hundred sixty dollars
($24,960) deducted from the assessed value of the taxable tangible
property that the individual owns, or real property, a mobile home not
assessed as real property, or a manufactured home not assessed as real
property that the individual is buying under a contract that provides

[...]

property, as shown by the tax duplicate, exceeds the assessed value
limit specified in subsection (d).

(d) Except as provided in subsection (f), for the:
(1) January 1, 2017, January 1, 2018, and January 1, 2019,
assessment dates, the assessed value limit for purposes of
subsection (c) is one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars
($175,000);
(2) January 1, 2020, January 1, 2021, January 1, 2022, and
January 1, 2023, assessment dates, the assessed value limit for
purposes of subsection (c) is two hundred thousand dollars
($200,000); and
(3) January 1, 2024, assessment date and for each assessment date
thereafter, the assessed value limit for purposes of subsection (c)
is two hundred forty thousand dollars ($240,000).

(e) An individual who has sold real property, a mobile home not
assessed as real property, or a manufactured home not assessed as real
property to another person under a contract that provides that the
contract buyer is to pay the property taxes on the real property, mobile